

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION**

BEBA LLC and DEFI EDUCATION FUND,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION and
GARY GENSLER, Commissioner of the Securities
Exchange Commission, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:24-cv-153

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION AND
THE CRYPTO COUNCIL FOR INNOVATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ CONCERNS REGARDING AIRDROPS AFFECT THE ENTIRE
 DIGITAL ASSET INDUSTRY 3

 A. Summary of Airdrops 3

 B. The SEC’s View that Airdrops Constitute Investment Contracts Is
 Contrary to Supreme Court Precedent 5

 C. The SEC’s View on Airdrops Is Contrary to the Views of Lawmakers, Out of
 Step with Other Regulators, and Violative of the APA 9

 II. THE SEC’S INCONSISTENT TREATMENT OF DIGITAL ASSETS HAS STIFLED
 AMERICAN INNOVATION 11

 A. The SEC Has Not Established a Coherent, Consistent Framework for Regulating
 Digital Assets 11

 B. Regulatory Uncertainty Is Causing Talented and Innovative Individuals
 and Companies to Leave the U.S. for Jurisdictions Friendlier to Digital Assets.. 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Fraser v. Fiduciary Tr. Co. Int’l, No. 04 Civ. 6958 (RMB) (GWG), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48059 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2005)..... 6

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 10

Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. Daniel, 439 U.S. 551 (1979)..... 6

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 7

SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd., No. 23-1599 (ABJ), 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114924 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024) 12

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc., 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56994 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024)..... 12

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946) 2, 6

Tex Med. Ass’n v. U.S. HHS, 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022)..... 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77(a)(1)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10)..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 10

Pleadings

SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd., No. 23-1559, ECF No. 271-1 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2024)..... 12

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc., No. 1:23-cv-04738, ECF No. 1 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2023)..... 13

SEC v. Justin Sun, et al., Case No. 1:23-cv-02433, ECF No. 1 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2023) 8

SEC v. The Hydrogen Tech. Corp., et al., Case No. 1:22-cv-08284-LAK, ECF No. 3 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022) 8

Other Authorities

About the Association, Crypto Valley Association, <https://cryptovalley.swiss/about-us/> (last visited Oct. 28, 2024)..... 19

Aislinn Keely, *3rd Circ. Probes SEC’s ‘Close to Vacuous’ Reply to Coinbase*, Law360 (Sept. 23, 2024), <https://www.law360.com/articles/1881617/3rd-circ-probes-sec-s-close-to-vacuous-reply-to-coinbase>..... 11

Aoyon Ashraf, *Market Makers Jane Street, Jump Retreating From U.S. Crypto Trading: Bloomberg*, CoinDesk (May 9, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2ps6uy5c>..... 18

Ben Weiss, *\$33 Billion Startup Revlout Cites ‘Evolving Regulatory Environment’ in Decision to End Crypto Service to U.S. Customers*, yahoo!finance (Aug. 4, 2023), <https://finance.yahoo.com/news/33-billion-startup-revolut-cites-145042470.html>..... 17

Camomile Shumba, *UK to Issue New Crypto, Stablecoin Legislation by July, Minister Says*, CoinDesk (Apr. 15, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/mskmypv8>..... 19

CoinMarketCap, *coinmarketcap.com* (last visited Oct. 28, 2024)..... 2

Crypto Wallets Exit US Amid Regulatory Pressure, yahoo!finance (Apr. 30, 2024), <https://finance.yahoo.com/news/crypto-wallets-exit-us-amid-152459422.html>..... 18

Daniel Gallagher, *Testimony Before the U.S. House of Representatives House Financial Services Subcommittee on Digital Assets, Financial Technology and Inclusion, “Dazed and Confused: Breaking Down the SEC’s Politicized Approach to Digital Assets,”* U.S. House of Representatives (Sept. 18, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/3p365ws6>..... 15

Danny Park, *South Korea’s Inaugural Crypto Law Goes Into Full Effect*, The Block (July 18, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yjrnbpkj>..... 20

David Yaffe-Bellany, *Crypto Firms Start Looking Abroad as U.S. Cracks Down*, New York Times (June 7, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2dpcuezh>..... 3, 16

Dillin Massand, *Dubai: Launching a Crypto Regulatory Arm to Become a Global Financial Power*, CoinDesk (June 27, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/28xt3n9b>..... 19

Emily Parker, *How Japan Is Leading the Race to Regulate Stablecoins*, CoinDesk (Oct. 25, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5ev34sth>..... 20

Fidelity Viewpoints, *What is a Crypto Airdrop?*, Fidelity (Jan. 3, 2024), <https://www.fidelity.com/learning-center/trading-investing/crypto-airdrop>..... 4

Framework for “Investment Contract” Analysis of Digital Assets, SEC (Apr. 3, 2019), <https://www.sec.gov/files/dlt-framework.pdf>..... 7, 12

GAO, *Blockchain: Emerging Technology Offers Benefits for Some Applications but Faces Challenges*, GAO-22-104625 (Mar. 23, 2022), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-22-104625.pdf> 17

Gaven Cheong, Esther Lee, Peter B. Brewin & Duncan G Fitzgerald, *Blockchain & Cryptocurrency Laws and Regulations 2024*, Global Legal Insights (2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2fjhkn7x>. 19

Helene Braun, *Crypto Exchange Bittrex to Wind Down U.S. Operations Next Month*, CoinDesk (Mar. 31, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/yc88rw4v>. 17

Helene Braun, *GameStop to Remove Crypto Wallets Citing ‘Regulatory Uncertainty’*, CoinDesk (Aug 1, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mvzb34ys> (Aug 2, 2023) 18

Hester M. Peirce and Elad Roisman, Comm’rs, SEC, *In the Matter of Coinschedule* (July 14, 2021), <https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/peirce-roisman-coinschedule> 14

Hester M. Peirce, Comm’r, SEC, *Outdated: Remarks Before the Digital Assets at Duke Conference*, SEC (Jan. 20, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/bdcuy43e>. 10, 14

Hester Peirce and Mark Uyeda, Comm’rs, SEC, *On Today’s Episode of As the Crypto World Turns: Statement on ShapeShift AG* (Mar. 6, 2024), <https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/speeches-statements/peirce-uyeda-statement-crypto-world-turns-03-06-24>..... 14

Hester Peirce and Mark Uyeda, Comm’rs, SEC, *Statement Regarding Denial of Petition for Rulemaking*, Securities and Exchange Commission (Dec. 15, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/5cy5ux3w>..... 13

Hester Peirce, Comm’r, SEC, *Kraken Down: Statement on SEC v. Payward Ventures, Inc., et al.* (Feb. 9, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2mwnuppr>..... 13

Hester Peirce, *Overdue: Statement of Dissent on LBRY*, SEC (Oct. 27, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/42wp6ptz>..... 13

In the Matter of eToro USA LLC, Order Instituting Cease-and-Desist Proceedings Pursuant to Section 12C of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Making Findings, and Imposing a Cease-and-Desist Order (Sept. 12, 2024), <https://www.sec.gov/files/litigation/admin/2024/34-101001.pdf> 12

In the Matter of Tomahawk Exploration LLC and David Thomas Laurance, SEC Admin Proc. 3-18641 (Aug. 14, 2018), <https://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2018/33-10530.pdf>..... 8

Jack Schickler, *Fleeing U.S. Crypto Firms ‘Welcome,’ French Regulatory Says*, CoinDesk (May 17, 2023) , <https://www.coindesk.com/policy/2023/05/17/fleeing-us-crypto-firms-welcome-french-regulator-says> 19

Jack Schickler, *MiCA, EU’s Comprehensive New Crypto Regulation, Explained*, CoinDesk (Sept. 7, 2023), <https://www.coindesk.com/learn/mica-eus-comprehensive-new-crypto-regulation-explained> 9, 18

Jeff Wilser, *US Crypto Firms Eye Overseas Move Amid Regulatory Uncertainty*, CoinDesk (Mar. 27, 2023), <https://www.coindesk.com/consensus-magazine/2023/03/27/crypto-leaving-us> 16

Jeff Wilser, *Zug: Where Ethereum Was Born and Crypto Goes to Grow Up*, CoinDesk (June 27, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/yc7nemby> 19

Katherine Ross & Jack Kubinec, *Hong Kong to Create Regulatory Regime for Stablecoin Issuers*, Blockworks (Dec. 27, 2023), <https://blockworks.co/news/hong-kong-stablecoin-regulation> 19

Lavender Au, *Japan Signals More Web3 Promotion Policies Are Coming*, CoinDesk (July 25, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/e4rt66hx> 20

Liz Mills, *Australia Takes Cautious Approach to Regulating Crypto*, Crypto Council for Innovation (Dec. 13, 2023), <https://cryptoforinnovation.org/australia-takes-cautious-approach-to-regulating-crypto/> 20

Murtuza Merchant, *Cathie Wood: US Crypto Industry Suffers from ‘Brain Drain,’ Praises Hong Kong’s Regulatory Approach (CORRECTED)*, Benzinga (Apr. 8, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/4f4bxtwv> 17

Press Release, *SEC Charges Crypto Companies TrustToken and TrueCoin With Defrauding Investors Regarding Stablecoin Investment Program*, SEC (Sept. 24, 2024), <https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2024-145> 13

Proposal for a Regulation (EU) 2020/0265 of the European Parliament and of the Council on Markets in Crypto-assets, and amending Directive (EU) 2019/193, <https://tinyurl.com/3c4sh78a> 18

Regulation (EU) 2023/1114 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 31 May 2023 on markets in crypto-assets, and amending Regulations (EU) No 1093/2010 and (EU) No 1095/2010 and Directives 2013/36/EU and (EU) 2019/1937, <https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32023R1114> 9

Report: U.S. Share of Web3 Developers is Shrinking, Electric Capital (Dec. 16, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/445nknvk> 16

Rodrigo Seira, Justin Slaughter, Katie Biber, *Due to SEC Inaction, Registration is Not a Viable Path for Crypto Projects*, Paradigm (Mar. 23, 2023), <https://policy.paradigm.xyz/writing/secs-path-to-registration-part-i> 15

Ryan Browne, *UK Confirms Plans to Regulate Crypto Industry with Formal Legislation*, CNBC (Oct. 30, 2023), <https://www.cnbc.com/2023/10/30/uk-confirms-plans-to-regulate-crypto-industry-with-formal-legislation.html>..... 18

Sean Butterfield, *What are Airdrops*, Crypto Council for Innovation (June 15, 2024), <https://cryptoforinnovation.org/what-are-airdrops/> 3, 4

Sebastian Widmann, *How The UAE Became a Crypto Hub Poised for Explosive Growth*, Forbes (Nov. 16, 2023), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/digital-assets/2023/11/16/how-the-uae-became-a-crypto-hub-poised-for-explosive-growth>..... 19

SEC Release No. 81207, Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934: The DAO, SEC (July 25, 2017), <https://www.sec.gov/litigation/investreport/34-81207.pdf>..... 12

SEC, Correspondence Related to Draft Registration Statement (Dec. 7, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3lRrY4y> 13

SEC’s Gensler: The ‘Runway Is Getting Shorter’ for Non-Compliant Crypto Firms, yahoo!finance (Dec. 7, 2022), <https://yhoo.it/3EJrqo1>..... 13

Sheila Chiang, *Ripple CEO Says More Crypto Firms May Leave U.S. Due to ‘Confusing’ Rules*, CNBC (May 18, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/bdcscn78>..... 17

The US Continues to Lose Its Share of Crypto Developers While Emerging Markets Start to Take Off, Electric Capital (2023), <https://www.developerreport.com/developer-report-geography>. 16

Tom Emmer and Patrick McHenry, Letter to SEC Chair Gary Gensler (Sept. 17, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yerevus6> 9

Tom Wilson and Elizabeth Howcroft, *Crypto Firms Will Develop ‘Offshore’ Without Clear US Rules, Coinbase Chief Says*, Reuters (Apr. 18, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/42y9hwrx> 17

Virtual Asset (Service Providers) Act (2022 Revision), Cayman Islands (Jan. 31, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3x7e97cb>. 20

Weilun Soon, *Crypto Companies Are Looking Outside the U.S. for Growth*, The Wall Street Journal (Sept. 21, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/d7rak9mz>. 19

William Hinman, *Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)*, Remarks at the Yahoo Finance All Markets Summit: Crypto (June 14, 2018), <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speech-hinman-061418>..... 12

Zack Abrams, *GameStop Axes NFT Marketplace, Citing Regulatory Uncertainty*, The Block (Jan. 13, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/4rkjd6wm>. 18

Zackary Skelly and Chris Ahsing, *2023 Crypto Compensation Report*, Dragonfly Capital (Mar. 19, 2024), <https://dccb23.dragonfly.xyz/> 15, 16
